MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Снар. 135

This act shall be in lieu of incorporate Guilford Electric Light and Power Co.

extend to south end of dam.

Section 6. This act shall be in lieu of "An Act to incorporate the Guilford Electric Light and Power Company," passed by the senate and house of representatives in legislature assembled, for the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninetynine, which is hereby repealed.

Section 7. The rights and privileges created by this act Rights shall enlarging the corporate powers and privileges of the Piscataquis Woolen Company, whose plant is located at the north end of the dam across the Piscataquis river, at Guilford village, enabling said company to make, generate, sell, distribute and transmit electricity for lighting, manufacturing and mechanical purposes, shall extend to the water privilege at the south end of said dam in said town of Guilford, which rights and privileges may be exercised by the present owner of said privilege, the Kineo national bank of Dover, Maine and by said bank transfer and convey to any person or corporation that it may convey the said privilege to and by such person or corporation exercise in connection with the use of said privilege, except that the present --exception. owner, or such person or corporation as said bank may convey to as aforesaid shall not engage in selling or distributing electricity for lighting purposes in the town of Guilford except that it may generate and distribute electricity for lighting purposes for his or its own use.

Section 8. This act may be accepted at any regular meeting when this of said Piscataquis Woolen Company.

Section 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

act may be accepted.

Approved March 7, 1905.

Chapter 135.

An Act to incorporate the President and Trustees of the Farmington Home for Aged People.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Julia W. Butler, Lydia P. Holley, Anna B. Corporators. Austin, Henrietta B. W. Brown, J. P. Thwing, H. M. Thwing, Austin Reynolds, Luella Reynolds, Benjamin Goodwin, Nancy L. Goodwin, Susan E. Smith, Orrah M. Jennings, Charles H. Pierce, Ella C. Pierce, Charles W. Keyes, Harriet P. Keyes, S. C. B. Ramsdell, Belle W. Gilman, Anna M. Butterfield, H. Herbert Rice, Ida M. Rice, S. Clifford Belcher, Ella O. Belcher, John J. Linscott, Chester Greenwood, Isabel W. Greenwood, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated by the

Снар. 135

--purpose.

name of the President and Trustees of the Farmington Home for Aged People, for the purpose of providing a suitable home for aged persons who may be in need of such home.

Powers and privileges.

Section 2. Under the above name, said corporation may sue and be sued, take by purchase, gift, devise, bequest or otherwise, real and personal property, and hold the same for the purpose expressed in section one, to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars; and may control, manage, sell and dispose of the same for the purpose aforesaid; and shall possess all the rights, privileges and immunities and be subject to all the duties and liabilities that pertain and belong to corporations created for charitable purposes under the laws of this state.

Officers.

--board of management. Section 3. Said corporation shall elect a president and trustees, not less than five in number, and may elect such other officers as they may deem proper; may appoint a board of management, or such officer or officers as they may deem proper, for the control and conduct of any home established under this act; prescribe rules and regulations for the admission and discharge of persons, as immates of said home; adopt all necessary rules and by-laws, and do all other acts necessary or expedient for the establishment and management of said home, not inconsistent with the laws of this state or of the United States of America.

First meeting,

Section 4. The first meeting of the corporation for the purpose of organization may be called by any one of the above named corporators by publication of a notice of the time and place of such meeting, signed by such corporator, in any newspaper printed and published in Farmington. Such notice must be published at least fourteen days prior to such meeting, and such meeting and all subsequent meetings of said corporation, must be held within the limits of Farmington Village Corporation.

Section 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1905,